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DOCKET NO.: MMX-CV-05-4003196-S : SUPERIOR COURT
LISA BRAULT : J D OF MIDDLESEX
VS. ‘ : AT MIDDLETOWN
R. JAMES GRAYDON, ET AL :  MARCH 23,2006
OBJECTION TO DEFENDANT’S

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Plaintiff objects to defendants” Motion for Summary Judgment (dated March 3, 2006), for the

following reasons:

A. Undisputed Facts Recited by the Defendants

For purposes of this Objection, plaintiff agrees that the following facts relied on by the
defendants are undisputed:

1. Plaintiff loaned $500,000.00 to the defendants on July 20, 2001. (Def’'s Memo., p. 3)

2. Subsequently, the defendants executed a Note in favor of the plaintiff, dated May 24,
2002, in the amount of $500,000.00 (Exhibit A to the Complaint) and a Mortgage,
dated May 24, 2002 (Exhibit B to the Complaint), securing the Note. (Def's’ Memo.,
pp. 3, 4).

3. The funds that are the subject of the Note were advanced on July 20, 2001, and no

' additional funds were advanced when the Note was signed. (Def’s Memo. p. 4)

4. The consideration for the Note was the antecedent debt, namely, the monies that had

been advanced some 10 months earlier. (Def’s Memo., p. 5)



oYl

Document hosted at JDSU PRA
http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=e3bfaaal-5452-4676-be56-b1beccf432dc

B. Additional Undisputed Facts:

Based on the deposition and deposition exhibits, additional undisputed facts are:

1. Defendant Linda Graydon is a college graduate. Her employment history after college
is that she was employed, in sequence: by Massachusetts Fmanc1a1 Services as an investment analyst;
by Laid and Company; and Administrative Medical Services. She then obtained ah MBA degree and
thereafter was employed, in sequence: by Connecticut General Life Insurance Company as an
investment analyst; by Aetna Life and Caéualty in its real estate department as an investment analyst; by
Estill in New York City as a portfolio manager; by JMB Realty in Chicago engaged in marketing
investment products; and , lastly as an investment marketing consultant for her own firm, Real Estate
Consulting Associates until 1996, (Linda Graydon depo. pp 12- 13; attached.)

2. Defendant R. James Graydon is a graduate of Notre Dame with a BS degree; a
graduate of Albany Medical College, Union University with a MD degree; was a resident in surgery at
Indiana University, became a member of the Department of Urology at the University of Connecticut
School of Medicine; is a board certified for urologic surgery; and is licensed to practice medicine in
Connecticut (R. James Graydon depo, pp 7-8; attached.) ,

3. On March 7, 2002, defendant Linda Graydon sent a fax to Attorney Allan Koerner and
asked him to prepare a second mortgage on the 9 Mohegan Avenue, Old Saybrook property to secure
the $500,000.00 loan. (Depo. of Attorney Koerner, p. 19; copy of FAX; attached)

4. Attorney Matthew J. Hoberman, was an associate in Attorney Koerner’s firm and on
April 15, 2002, he transmitted to Linda Graydon via fax a draft of the Note and Mortgage and stated
tﬁat if she had any questions she should contact her counsel. (Depo. Of Attorney Koerner, pp. 11, 12;
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copy of 04/15/05 FAX,; attached))

5. Neither Attorney Koerner or Attorney Hoberman represented the Graydons (Depo. of
Attorney Koerner, pp. 23, 24; attached)

6. On May 16, 2002, Attorney Koerner mailed to the Graydons the final copy of the Note
and Mortgage and by return mail he received the executed Note and Mortgage. ( Depo. Attorney
Koerner, p. 10; copy of letter of May 16, 2002; attached)

C. Other “Facts” Recited in the Defendants’ Memorandum are Unsupported. Incomplete or

Irrelevant

a. On p. 1 of their Memorandum, defendants claim that plaintiff testified at her depositiofl
that there was no consideration for the Note and Mortgage. Defendants have provided no supporting
cross-reference to any such deposition testimony. There was no such testimony. ‘

b. On page 4 of their Memorandum the defendants claim that plaintiff testified that except
for the original loan [made on July 20, 2001] she did not give the defendants anything else in exchange

for the Note and Mortgage. However, plaintiff’s full testimony was that in exchange for the Note she
gave the defendants the opportunity to extend the terms of the loan, i.e., instead of paying it in a lump
sum, they could pay it over time. [Depo. Lisa Brault, pp 123, 124, 128, 130; attached] Plaintiff was
not testifying as to the law, but in layman’s terms she indicated, in effect, that by providing for a future
due date the Note conferred a benefit on the defendants which, as explained below, provided a
consideration for the Note. Furthermore, as defendants acknowledge, Attorney Koerner who prepared
the Note and Mortgage, testified that the antecedent debt was a consideration for the Note. [Depo.
Attorney Koerner, pp. 50, 55; attached] '
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c. On pages 3 and 4 of their Memorandum, defendants state that plaihtiﬁ’ s father
suggested that there should be a note and mortgage. Even if this were the case, it is irrelevant and has
no bearing on the issues of this case. On page 5 of defendants’ Memorandum they state that Attorney
Koerner testified, in effect, that apart from the antecedent debt there was no other consideration for the
note. This testimony did not purport to be a full explanation of thé law and, as explajned below, under

the law there was other consideration apart from the antecedent debt.

D. Under the Uniform Commercial Code, C. G. S. § 42a —3-303(a)(3) and Connecticut’s
Caselaw, An Antecedent Debt is Adequate Consideration For the Later Issuance of a Note Regarding

that Debt and a Mortgage securing payment of the Note.

The defendants’ contention is that the Note and Mortgage lack consideration, that is, the
antecedent debt of $500,000.00 cannot provide consideration for the subsequently executed Note and
Mortgage.

Although the defendants do not identify it as such, their Motion for Summary Judgment is in
regard to their First Special Defense which states that the Note and Mortgage were given without
consideration and, therefore, the defendants owe nothing under the terms of the Note and Mortgage.

The law is to the contrary. The only requirement for the validity of said Note and Mortgage

was the existence of the antecedent debt of $500,000.00.
The Note is an “instrument” as defined in C. G. S. § 42a-3-104. Among other things, such an

“instrument” may include an undertaking to protect collateral to secure payment and an authorization



P
.

Document hosted at JDSU PRA
http:/iwww jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=e3bfaaal-5452-4676-be56-blbeccf432dc

or power to the holder to realize on or to dispose of collateral. C. G. S. 42a-3-104(3).

C. G. S. § 42a-3-303(a)(3) provides that an “instrument” is iséued for “value;’ if it is issued as
security for an antecedent claim whether or not the claim is due. “Valﬁe” is synonymous with
“consideration.” C.G.S. sec. 42a-3-303(b)

The attached copy of Comment 4 to said statute states that the holder takes for value if the
instrument is taken as security for an antecedent claim, even though there is no extension of time or
other concession.

The above UCC law is a reflection of Connecticut’s caselaw.

Thomaston Savings Bank v. Warner, 144 Conn. 97 (1956) was an appeal from a judgment of

strict foreclosure involving the priorities among subsequent encumbrances. The subject property had
been conveyed to EW. $6,000.00 of the purchase price was an unsecured loan from the sellers to EW.
Over a year later, the sellers requested EW to secure the $6,000.00 obligation by giving them a
mortgage. EW signed such a Note and Mortgage. The considération for the latter was EW’s
preexisting indebtedness of $6,000.00. Held. Tt was immaterial whether the indebtedness was created
at the very instant that the mortgage was executed or had been in éxistence before that time. (p. 100)

Cottiero v. Ifkovic, 35 Conn. App. 682 (1994), involved a strict foreclosure. The owner of the

property had given Notes and Mortgages to C. for its prior indebtedness of $95,000.00 to C. Other
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parties to the foreclosure claimed that C’s mortgage was invalid because it was for an antecedent debt
and not based on sufficient consideration. Held. The validity of a mortgage does not depénd on the
moment that the underlying debt was created. Thus, whether the mortgage secured an antecedent debt
was immaterial. (pp. 688, 689)

See, also, Rockville National Bank v. Citizens Gas Light Co., 72 Conn. 576, 581 (“Negotiable

paper taken in payment of an antecedent debt is taken for a valuable consideration. ... This is equally
true where the paper is taken as security for an antecedent debt.”)

Thus, it would be immaterial if no additional consideration was advanced to the Graydons for
their providing to plaintiff said Note and Mortgage. Defendants’ argument that an antecedent debt

cannot support the later issuance of a Note and Mortgage to secure it, is incorrect.

E. The Defendants’ Authorities Are Not In Point
The defendants’ reliance on the standard contract law that an original consideration cannot

support a subsequent agreement without new consideration (Def's’ Memo., pp 5, 6, 7), is misplaced
because that ryle does not apply to a negotiable instrument, as is explained in part D, above.

| Thus, defendants’ citation to Smithfield (Def.’s Memo. p. 6) is inapplicable. The case held that
new consideration was needed to support a change in a settlement agreement concerning the payment
of town taxes. There is no ruling in Smithfield concerning whether an antecedent debt can support a
later Note securing that debt. Its ruling cannot be applied by analogy to alter contrary negotiable
instruments law. An argument by analogy does not apply when the items compared are dissimilar. For
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the same reasons, defendants’ citation to the Sandelli, Fuchs and Timenterial cases (Def.’s Memo. p. 7)

are irrelevant.
In footnote 1 of defendants’ Memorandum, p. 8, they cite the case of Philadelphia Loan Co., v.
Towner, 13 Conn. 249, 263 (1839) for the proposition that where there is an original promise to pay

that is supported by consideration, the invalidity of a subsequent note does ot impair the original
indebtedness. As the defendants acknowledge in said footnote, the issue with which the Philadelphia
case was concerned has no relevance to the claim on which is based their motion for summary

judgment.

F. In the Alternative, there was consideration for the Note and Mortgage, apart from the
Antecedent Debf :

Although the antecedent debt of $500,000.00 provided consideration for the Note and

Mortgage in question, even apart from this, there was other contemporaneous consideration for said

Note and Mortgage.
The July 20, 2001 antecedent loan of $500,00.00 did not provide for any due date and, thus,
the law implies a reasonable time for the performance. Thus, the loan was due and payable upon

demand at a reasonable time subsequent to the date of the loan. Lavelle v. Ecoair Corp., 74 Conn.

App. 710, 724 — 727. And, where such a loan does not reserve any irltefest, interest accrues at the

statutory legal rate after demand for payment has been made. Kabatznick v. Langer, 5 Conn. Supp.

17, 19; Perry v. Cohen, 126 Conn. 457, 460. The statutory legal interest rate is 8% per annum.
C.G.S. sec. 37-1

The defendants’ Note provides for a lower interest rate of 5% per annum and a maturity date
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of March 30, 2007 except that on or after March 1, 2004, plaintiff may at any time after 90 days

written notice demand full payment.

Thus, plaintiff conferred a benefit on the defendants by relinquishing her right to demand
interest at the higher, statutory 8% fate, and the defendants were benefited by the stipulation in the
Note that plainﬁﬁ' could not demand full payment prior to Maréh 1, 2004, plus 90 days. Plaintiff
thereby relinquished any right to claim an earlier maturity date which otherwise would have been
available to her. Under the Uniform Commercial Code, “consideration” is defined as any consideration
sufficient to support a simple contract, C.G.S., sec. 42a-3-303b. “Thus, consideration for an

instrument may consist of a benefit to the promisor or a detriment to the promisee.” 11 Am. Jur. 2d,

Bills and Notes, sec. 145. The above benefits to the defendants and the detriments to the plaintiff

provided alternate consideration for said Note and the Mortgage which secured its payment.

CONCLUSION

The defendants have avoided mention of the UCC law and its supportive case law which is
opposed to the legal position they have advanced in their motion. The UCC and the supportive case
law show that defendants’ motion is devoid of merit and should be denied. Alternatively, even under

standard contract law upon which the defendants rely, there is no. merit to their claim.

7
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GERSTEN CLIFFORD & ROME, LLP
214 Main Street
Hartford, CT 06106
Tel. No.: (860) 527-7044

Juris No.: 304302
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ORDER
The above objection is sustained/overruled this day of ,
2006. ‘
THE COURT,
By:
Judge/Clerk/Asst Clerk
CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing was faxed to and was sent by first class mail,
postage prepaid, on March 23, 2006, to all counsel and pro se parties or record, to wit:

Kerry Marc Wisser, Esq.
Weinstein & Wisser, P.C.

29 South Main Street, Suite 207
West Hartford, CT 06107

Alaf 7. Kot \

Comm. of Superibr Court

10
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DOCKET NO.: MMX-CV-05-4003196-S : SUPERIOR COURT

LISA BRAULT : J.D. OF MIDDLESEX

VS. : AT MIDDLETOWN

R. JAMES GRAYDON, ET AL : MARCH 23, 2006
AFFIDAVIT OF ALAN J. ROME

Alan J. Rome, having been duly sworn, hereby deposes and says:

1. I am over the age of eighteen years.

2 I understand and believe in the obligations of an cath.

3. T'am counsel for the plaintiff' in the above-referenced matter.

4 Attached hereto as Exhibit A are excerpts from the deposition transcript of Linda Graydon

‘which deposition was taken in the above-entitled matter on January 26, 2006,
5. Attached hereto as Exhibit B are excerpts from the deposition transcript of R. James
Graydon which deposition was taken in the above-entitled matter on January 25, 2006.
6. Attached hereto as Exhibit C are excerpts from the deposition transcript of Allan W.
Koerner which deposition was taken in the above-entitled matter on January 12, 2006, together with fax
documents dated 3/7/02, 4/15/02 and a letter dated 5/16/02.
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7.

which deposition was taken in the above-enti#téd matt

oy

Attached hereto as Exhibit D are excerpts from the deposition transcript of Lisa Brault

Sworn to and subscribed before me
This 23" day of March, 2006,




Document hosted at JDSU PRA
http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=e3bfaaal-5452-4676-be56-b1lbeccf432dc

EXHIBITA



- Brault v. Graydoﬁ . '
2006 (. e Linda Graydon

—Document RoSted at JDSUPRAT
http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=e3bfaaal-5452-4676-be56-b1lbeccf432dc

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
SUPERIOR COURT
MIDDLESEX AT MIDDLETOWN
CASE NO: MMX-CV-05-4003196-S

LISA BRAULT

vs.

R. JAMES GRAYDON, ET. AL.

DEPOSITION OF: LINDA GRAYDON

DATE TAKEN: JANUARY 26, 2006

LOCATION: GERSTEN, CLIFFORD & ROME
214 MAIN STREET
HARTFORD, CT 06106

REPORTER: SARAH B. NAJEMY, CSR, LSR #00069

BRANDON SMITH REPORTING SERVICE

44 Capitol Avenue Six Landmark Sq.,A4th Flr.
Hartford, CT 06106 Stamford, CT 06901
* (860) 549-1850 Tel (203) 316-8591

(860) 549-1537 Fax (800) 852-458

Brandon Smith Reporting Sérvice, LLC
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Brault v. Graydon
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1 A He's deceased. 1 MR. WISSER: Objection. Don't answer.
2 Q When did he die? 2 MR. ROME: Basis?
3 A 1989, 3 MR. WISSER: There's no prejudgement
4 Q And prior to coming here today what did you 4 remedy. There's no disclosure of assets.
5 doto prepare for this deposition other than talk with 5 There's no reason to obtain asset
6  your attorney? 6 information. You have to go through proper
7 A Ttook two aspirin. 7 procedures before you get that information.
8 Q You didn't review any documents? 8 BY MR.ROME:
9 A No. ‘ 9 Q Were you employed in 2001 outside of the
110 Q Did you read any deposition transcripts? 10 house?
11 A No. ' 11 A Not that I recall, no.
12 Q Didyou review any paperwork? 12 Q  And prior to your employment with Design
(13 A No. 13 Source Connecticut in December 2005 can you tell me
114 Q Youdidn't read your father's deposition? 14 whiat your employment entailed?
15 A No. 15 A How far back do you want to go?
16 Q Have you ever read your father's deposition? 16 Q Why don't you start with when you graduated
17 A No. 17 from college?
18 Q Have you ever read Attorney Koerner's 18 A When I graduated from college I worked for a
19 deposition? 19 law firm in Boston, Peabody, Brown. I then left that
20 A No. v 20  employment and worked for Mass Financial Services as
21 Q And other than the two aspirin that you took 21 aninvestment analyst. I then got married. Moved to
22 this morning, are there any other medications that you |22 Delaware. I worked for Laird and Company in Delaware.
23 are presently on? 23 I'move back to Boston with my then husband. T worked
124 A Yes. 24 for a company called Administrative Medical Services. N
25 Q _And do any of those medications affect your 25 _ Ithen went to graduate school, finished my MBA, A\
Page 11 ' @) :
1 ability to understand my questions? 1 went to work for the Connecticut General Life
2 A No. 2 Insurance Company as an investment analyst. I then
3 ‘Q  Does any of that medication affect your 3 worked for Aetna Life and Casualty in the real estate
| 4 ability to answer any questions pertaining to this 4 investment department as an investment analyst, I
5 litigation? 5  then worked for Estill in New York City as a portfolio
.6 A No. 6 manager. Ithen worked for TMB Realty in Chicago,
7 Q Does any medication you're taking affect your 7 Illinois as an officer in terms of marketing
8 memory? 8  investment products. And then I remarried. And I
9 A No. - A 9  opened my own business, which was called Real Estate |-
f10 Q Are you presently employed? 10 Consulting Associates.
i1 A Yes. 11 Q What did you do for Real Estate Consulting
12 Q  And where are you employed? 12 Associates? | - ' o
113 A Design Source Connecticut. 13 A Iwasan investment marketing consultant.
114 Q And how long have you been employed at Design | 14 Q And what dates did you do that?
15 Source Connecticut? 15 A From 1989 through 1996. -
16 A Since September. |16 Q And what job responsibilities did you have
17 Q September of 20052 17  with Real Estate Consulting?
18 A Yes. 18 A Twas the principal. And I worked as an
19 Q And what do you do for Design Source 19  investment marketing consultant for investment
20  Connecticut? 20 management firms who specialized in investing large
21 A Tact as a business manager. 21 pension assets in real estate.
22 Q And do you receive income from Design Source |22 Q And did you have association with lawyers ,
23 Connecticut? ' 23 dealing with real estate business?
24 A Yes. 24 A No. s ' .
25 Q _And what is your income? 25 _ -Q _And what did you do after that, in 19967

4 (Pages 10 to 13)

Brandon Smith Reporting Service, LLC
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
" SUPERIOR COURT
MIDDLESEX AT MIDDLETOWN
CASE NO: MMX-CV-05-4003196-S

LISA BRAULT

vs.

R. JAMES GRAYDON, ET. AL.

DEPOSITION OF: R. JAMES GRAYDON

DATE TAKEN: JANUARY 25, 2006

LOCATION: WEINSTEIN & WISSER, P.C.
29 SOUTH MAIN STREET:
WEST HARTFORD, CT 06107

REPORTER: SARAH B. NAJEMY, CSR, LSR #00069

BRANDON SMITH REPORTING SERVICE

44 Capitol Avenue Six Landmark Sq., 4th'Flr.
Hartford, CT 06106 Stamford, CT 06901
/E§‘ : (860) 549-1850 Tel (203) 316-8591
g&%ﬁ '
T (860) 549-1537 Fax (800) 852-458

Brandon Smith Reporting Service, LLC
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A Both. 1 sitthe board in urologic surgery. Which I d1d do.
Q So, you have been a plaintiff in a medical 2 Q And when was that?
srthe {malpractice action? 3 A The board was 1975, I believe. I received
A No, not a plaintiff. An expert witness or 4  certification from the board at that time.
in defendant. 5 Q And you have a license to practice medicine
ndthe : Q How many times have you testified at a 6 inthe State of Connecticut?
gthe jdeposition before, either as a defendant or an expert 7 A Yes, sir.
xcept witness? 8 -Q Has that ever been suspended?
mof ' A Halfadozen. 9 A No, sir.
MR. WISSER: Just make sure you keep 10 Q Any discipline in regard to that license?
your voice up, so she can hear you. 11 A No, sir.
en THE WITNESS: Okay. 12 Q And inregard to testifying as a defendant in
BY MR. ROME: 13 amalpractice action, how many times has that
is © Q So, you're familiar with the ground rules? 14 occurred?
A Basically, I believe T am. 15 A Once.
i Q And you understand that you have to wait for 16 Q Have there been other times when you haven't
oreed thag me to finish my question before you answer? 17  testified but you've been a party to a malpractice
not A Idounderstand that. 18 action?
ed. Q And you have to answer audibly. 19 A One other time.
A Yes,sir. 20 Q And what were the results of those two
i Q Shakes of head or nods are not acceptable for 21 actions?
i the court reporter? 22 A They were both settled.
. A Tunderstand. 23 Q And by way of settled, does that mean that
Q And I'm going to assume that if; in fact, you 24 was monetary payment to the person who brought the
; answer a question you understood the question thagwas~] 25 action? : v
pag @ | Page 9
f', asked. Is that a fair assumption? 1 - MR. WISSER: Hold on. Are you aware,
A That's a fair assumption. 2 sir, whether or not any of those are subject
‘Q And if you don't understand one of my 3 to confidentiality agreements.
i questions just ask me to rephrase it and I will 4 THE WITNESS: I don't really understand
* rephrase it for you or restate it? 5 what you mean,
A Fine. 6 MR. WISSER: Well,Idoa lot of med.
Q Okay. Can you give me a little bit about 7 mal work. In 20 years I've never had a
- your background? 8 settlement with a doctor in which the
' MR. WISSER: Objection to the form, 9 . agreement did not bind all parties to the'
BY MR. ROME: 10 confidentiality of the agreement. That's my
© Q Educational background. 11 only concern,
;A T'maproduct of the public school system in 12 MR. ROME: Iwon't ask h1m the amount.
: the State of New York. Ileft high school and I went 13 I just want to know whether he in fact
 to the University of Notre Dame. I have a BS degree 14 settled them by payment of monetary amounts
* from Notre Dame. [ then went on to the Albany Medical |15 of money to the plaintiff. I'm not sure any
‘,'g College, Union University and did four years, 16 confidentiality agreement would be subject to
. culminating in an M.D. degree. I then went to Indiana 17 those terms. ‘
. University as a resident in surgery. I was in a six 18 MR. WISSER: I disagree. Because they
: year program and in the mid portion of the third year 19 also talk about no admission of liability and
¢ the Vietnam war was escalating, and so I received a 20 things of that nature. I don't have one
 draft notice. subsequently was inducted in the Air 21 here, so I can't enforce it. But you can
* Force. I spent two years as a surgeon in the Air 22 answer the question as phrased.
-Force. Upon completion came to the University of 23 THE WITNESS: My understanding is these
Connecticut, school of medicine in the department of 24 were settled with no decision type thing --
;.:_ur010gy, and completed the educational requirements to | 25 no fault.

3 (Pages6t09)
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. 1/12/2006 Allan W. Koernet
Page 10
1 0 Did the Graydons execute the documents in front
2 of you?
3 A They did not.
4 0 All right. But you don't remembaf how it is
5 that you got actual executed cépies; is:thét correct?
6 A Correct. They came back to me at my office. I
7 don't know if it was by mail, or they may have been

8 delivered. I don't know.

9 Q Okay. And in your answer, the word "they"
10 meant the documents? i :
11 A  The documents. ;
12 Q All right. We're looking at a'létter dated May

13 16, 2002 in your file, addressed to Dr. .and Mrs. James

14 Graydon.

15 This letter appeafs to indicaté that you sent
16 the notes to them, asking them to sign -~ or the

17 documents to them, meaning the note and'mortgage,

18 asking them to sign and return it to yoﬁ; ig that

19 accurate?

20 A Yeé.

21 Q Is that how you believélyou received them back?
22 A Yes. I mailed them to the Graydons and got

23 them back somehow. ) \

24 0 Did you have any conversation wiéh the

25 Graydons, regarding the termé'of the promissory note

Brandon Smith Reporting Service, LLC  ®
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1 or mortgage, prlor to the time that you mailed them

2 the documents to 81gn°

3 A I don't recall any conversatiens with either of

4 the Graydons.

5 Q It's probably Necessary for you to keep your

6 voice up just a lietle bit.

7 A Sorry. ;

8 Q Now, within:your file there is a -- there is an

9 unsigned statutorygform mortgage deed, in which there

10 was a change of the date from‘March 1 to March 390.

H e

11 And there:is a’redaetion, if you will or a

12 Cross.out .of bold language on the second page that

13 deals with commer01al waivers.

14 First of all, is that your writing that says
15 307 |

16 .\ No.

17 o] Do you know whose it is?

18 A I think it pelongs'to Matthew Hoberman,
19 H-0-B-E-R-M-A-N.

20 0 Is that a lewyer?

21 A Yes, !

22 Q Is Attornengoberman4en associate of ?ours?

23 A No. Not any longer.

24 0 All right. ﬁWasﬂhe an associate in 2000 --

25 ? |

forgive me --

Brandon Smith Reporting Service, LLC
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1 MS. GRAYDON: Two. g

2 MR. WISSER: You can't help.;

3 Q (By Mr. Wisser) 1In May of 20027 :

4 A Yeg, he was. )

5 Q Okay. Did you delegate to Attorney Hoberman

6 the responsibilities to draft up the‘prémissory note
7 and mortgage, that were ultimately signéd by the

8 Graydons? |

2 A Yes.

10 Q  And turning to the éecond'page of this

11 statutory form mortgage deed, that appears to be a

12 draft on the second page; as I indicated, there's

13 commercial waiver language that's crossédkout.

14 Although it's probab;y hard to ;identify, can
15 you identify that cross out?  : - :

16 A That would be Matt's. I would héve told him it
17 wasn't appropriate for this transaction;

18 Q All right. Did you adviée Matt‘éf the terms

19 that were to be included within'the proﬁissory note

20 and mortgage, and then delegate to Matt ‘the

21 responsibility to create the documents?.

22 A I did.

23 Q So as to the salient terms that were contained
24 within the documentation, that would be based on

25 information that you:providedapo Mr. Hoberman, as

: Ea)
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1 favor of Bank of A%erica Federal Savings Bank on the
2 property in 014 Saybrook, which had not been released
3 of record. Aang th;s document from Linda was to
4 evidence that that. loan had, in fact, been paid.
5 Q Okay. Thank you. Let's leave that out for a
6 minute. It will jﬁst be easier to fliﬁ through.
7 A Sure. In féct, here's the cover page to the
8 fax, which says ju;t that, That'é from Linda to me.
9 0 All right. 1In this fax Linda stated that,
10 quote, we would like to proceed with avsecond mortgage
11 on this Property ié the amount of-$500,000, to secure .
12 the loan made by Lisa, Mel and/or Accumail.
13 Accumail, A-C-C-U-M-A-I-IL,. L
14 Did you réad this documeﬁt when it was
15 provided to you?
16 A Yes.
17 Q Did you have any question in your mind as to
18 who was loaning the money?
1s A  Yes. ‘
20 0 You did-?
21 A Well, I didn’'t when T got the document, because
22 I had been told th;t Lisa was the lender in this
23 transaction,
2 Q Okay. We'll get to that.
25 A  But T didn'é --
] | | | |
Brandon Smith Reporting Service, LLC
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1 note and mortgage in this case, your client was who?
2 A I'm not Suré I understand the question. My
3 client? I had many clients in 2002.
4 Q Okay. Theniyou aidn}t understand the question.
5 A No, I didn';.
6 Q At the time.that you prepared the promissory
7 note and mortgage,:that are in guestion in this case,
8 who was your client for the purposes of preparing
9 those documents?
10 A Lisa.
11 : Q Brault? :
12 A Brault. ?
i3 : Q Okay. ¢
14 A Melvin Wertﬁeim.
15 Q Melvin Wertﬁeim was "also your client?
16 A As I recall.
17 o) All right. If I look in the documents, though,
18 I believe the only reference you had as to who the
19 client was in that memorandum was Lisa'Brault.
20 Did you find any documents in this file that
21 referenced that Méivin Wertheim was your client?
22 A No.
23 Q Do you haveiany retention letter within this
24 client -- withdrawh.
25 Any retenﬁion letter within this file, E
. . ,g
Brandon Smith Reporting Setvice, LLC é
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1 indicating that you were retained by anfone to do ‘this

2  work? ’ ' ' ‘% |

3 A We don't write separate retention engagement

4 letters for existing clients. !

5 Q Okay. Was Lisa Brault an existiﬁg client of

6 yours as of May of 20027

7 A Yes, she was.
8 o] All right.
9 MR. WISSER: I'm going to separately mark
10 this document within the file.l If we cén put a
1y sticker on it, please. ,
A E
12 ' !
(Defendant's Exhibit No. 3-- E-Mail to D.
13 Duby and M. Hoberman, marked for identification.)
14
15 Q (By Mr. Wisser) Sir, referring yéu to
' i

16 Defendant's Exhibit 3, at the end of this e-mail, or
17 memo that you gave to Miss Duby and Mr.lHoberman, you
18 referenced that,'qubte, our client is Lisa Brault; do
19 you see that?

20 A I do.

21 .Q  You didn't reference aanody elsé being a

22 client, did you?

23 A Nope.
24 0 Okay. And in my ieview of this file I see no
25 documentation, no letter, no memo, o nqtation at all

5
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1 A No.
2 0 All right. And there wasn'ﬁ anyfnew
3 consideration exchanged between Lisa Brault and the
4 Graydons when the note was exébuted,,other than this
5 $500,000; right? o
6 A No.
7 Q No, that's not right? :
8 A Well, the consideration is the aﬁtecedent debt.
9 That's the consideration for the note.
10 0 Okay. So your testimony is the consideration
11 of the note at the time you drafted it was --
12 A Is the debt.
13 o} -- was payment that was made'ten%months
14 earlier; correct?
15 A Payment that was made.%ﬂAre,you é;
16 MR. ROME: Well,-I’m going #o object if
17 you're asking him questions in regard té legal
18 conclusions, as to -- i
is MR. WISSER: No. What his‘ --
20 MR. ROME: But you're asking a legal
21 conclusion of him, and he's not discloséd és an
22 expert. Your asking him as -- and I think it's a
23 conclusion of law. I think the question is improper.
24 MR. WISSER: I'm asking him as the
25 scrivener of the note.

a:

Brandon Smith Reporting Service, LL.C
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months?

A I don't recall.

Q Okay. Is it fair to say that all of the‘terms
of this note, and 511 the terms -- withdrawn.

Is it fair to say that all of the terms of
the note -- the cohsideration for all of those terﬁs,
is the fact that there was an antecedent debt?

MR. ROME: Objection as to the form of the
qﬁestion. |

THE WITNESS: Yes.

Q kBy Mr. Wisser) Thank you. Did you know,
prior to the creation of this promissory note, when
this $500,000 was supposed to be paid back?

A No.

Q Okay. So tﬁis promissory note wasn't extending
any period of time’that you believed to have already.
existéd; correct? ;

A No. % 5k

Q That's not éorrect or that is correct?

A No., I think your question called for a no
answer,

Q Well, when I say "is that correct," if you
agree with me it'sfa yes; if you disagree with me it's
a no. |

A Could you repeat the question?

Brandon Smith Reporting Service, LLC
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TO: Alan Kemer

FROM: Linda Wertheim Graydon

KE: Secuning Lisa Brault/Mel Wertheim/Accumail Loan 1o iinda and R. James
Graydon o '

Date: Thursday, March 07, 2002

Attached is a copy of the pay off statement for the $660,000 Bank of America mortgage oh
our property at 9 Mohegan Ave., Old Saybrook dated October 30, 2001. There is currently a
§900,000 mortgage from US Trust that was executed at the same time to replace the B of A
loan. Apparently, Bank of America is very far behind on theic paperwork, and has yet to file
the appropriate mortgage release, '

We would like to proceed withaseoondmottgageontiﬁs . ;
property in the amount of
$500,000 to secure the loan made by Lisa, Mel and/or Accumail. The cusrent loan was
 closed by Frank Leone of Leone, Throwe, Teller & Nagle in East Hartford on behalf of US
+ Trust.Please let me know if you need any further information. I can be reached at 678-7060.

Thank you.

I
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GERSTEN & CLIFFORD
214 Main Street
Hartford, CT 06106-1892

LOR TMHMEDIATE DELIVERY

DATE: April 15, 2002
TO . FAX NUMBER

Linda Graydon 860~-677-1624
FROM Matthew J. Hoberman
OUR FILE NUMBER | ' 3576.001
e-mail address matt@gersten-clifford.com
OUR PHONE NUMBER ’ (860) 527-7044
OUR FAX NUMBER 4 (860) 527-4968

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS PAGE: v}.

MESSAGE/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
Re: Mortgage and Promissory Note

Transmitted herewith please find a draft note and mortgage. Should
you have any questions or concerns please contact your counsel,.

otherwise please contact this office to arrange for execution of
the attached documents.

**This facsimile transmission may contain privileged, confidential and/or proprietary information. It is intended only for the
use of the individual(s) named on the transmission sheet. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that
any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this facsimile transmission is
strictly prohibited. If you receive this transmission in error, please notify us by telephone immediately so that we can arrange
for return of the documents to us at no cost to you.** : )
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214 Main Street

Hartford, CT 06106-1881
Telephone (860) 527-7044
Telecopier (860) 527-4968

ELIOTB. GERSTEN ' o  OfCounsel
JOHN P. CLIFFORD, JR.* . Charles D. Gersten
ALLAN W. KOERNER ,

WENDY J. DAVIES

JOHN J. ROBACYNSKI
MATTHEW J. HOBERMAN

| *Also admitted in Florida
May 16,2002
Our File No. 3576-002
Dr. and Mrs. James Graydon
41 Mountain Road '
Farmington, CT 06032
Re: Mortgage Deed and Note

9 Mohegan Drive
Old Saybrook, Connecticut

Dear Dr. and Mrs. Graydon:

Enclosed herewith please find a Mortgage Deed in connection with the above matter.
Please sign this Mortgage Deed before a Notary Public and two witnesses where indicated. .
Also enclosed is the Note which must be signed by both of you and returned to my office.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact my office.

Very truly yours,
GERSTEN & CLIFFORD

U NRAION

Allan W. Koerner

AWK :ded
Enclosures

cc: Ms. Lisa Brault

PLAINTIFF'S
: BIT




Document hosted at JDSU PRA
http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=e3bfaaal-5452-4676-be56-b1beccf432dc

EXHIBIT D

&



s
Al

i : if;ﬁBerIv;Chaydon L
‘ 2006 : . Docl

http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=e3bfaaal

TS

DQUP

“b1beccf432

STATE OF éONNECTICUT
SUPERIOR COURT
MIDDLESEX AT MIDDLETOWN
CASE NO: MMXiCV-05- 4003196—5

!
ié A
o
LISA BRAULT %? :
;(:.)
vs. 1
b
ki :

R. JAMES GRAYDON, ET. AL.

o

s
_3
:
i

DEPOSITION OF: ELISA BRAULT

DATE TAKEN: JANUARY 25, 2006 ]

LOCATION: WEINSTEIN & WISSER, P.C.
29 SOUTH MAIN STREET

WEST HARTFORD ;CT 06107
. U
~; i

REPORTER: SARAH B. R, LSR #00069

BRANDON SMITH REPORTING SERVICE

i
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4
H
s

44 Capitol Avenue f Six Landmark Sg., 4th Flr.
! .
Hartford, CT 06106 % i Stamford CT 06901
(860) 549-1850 Tel (203) 316-8591
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Brault v. Graydon

!

BY MR. ROME:

Page 122

Q ' This is Defendant's Exhibit 11 which was
labeled discharge and release of lien individual.

A Right. ;

Q And you were asked about whether you saw |-
this. And I believe your answer was you were in
Webster Bank?

A Right.

Q And then there was testimony in regard to you
seeing this document in Florida?

- document production items calls for information in

) .. exhlb&t,ﬁls that another document that you brought

n ‘ ' Page 124
terms of their loan to me.

( d you were asked by Attorney Wisser also,
in regai“? to the notice of deposition, one of the

regard tg verification of where the money came from
out of ypur account at Accumail; is that correct?

A Yes

Q And as part of that production do you have
another document, which we might as well mark as an

11 A That's correct. * S 'f ‘with you’7
|12 Q Can you just clarify the record as to where A Yes.-
13 yousaw it, if you saw it? o : MR. WISSER: What is this?
14 A Tdidn't see it _ 114 BY MR* ROME:
15 Q And what were the circumstances of that 415 Q Iﬁs that a letter from Evelyn Carmona Riviera
16 document? k16 dated Angust 3, 20052
17 A This was sent down by, I believe, Dr. Graydon | 17 A Yes,itis.
18 to my father, to Florida. 18 Q And that explains the two payments made by
19 Q So then the fact -- the conversation came up 19 Accumiil to R. James Graydon?
20  that you were aware of this document in Florida? 20 A Yes, it does.
21 A Yes. 21 Q And in fact, the document 1nd1cates the o
22 Q  But you never had any observation of that 22 paymer{ts were charged 100 percent to Linda Wertheim
23  document, Defendant's Exhibit 11, in Connectlcut at 23 Brault'siaccount?
24  Webster Bank before-- 124 _A No. ToLisa. To mine.
25 A _No. No. A similar one, but not thrs one. . 425 Q 1“h1 sorry. I misread that. To Lisa Wertheim
B Page] # Page 125 |
1 Q And is that similar one that you're referring Brault's account and that you paid taxes on them?
2 tothe one dealing wrth the Vermont property? A 'lgmt’s correct.
3 A Yes. . . . ROME: Mark this, please.
4 Q And you were asked by Attorney Wisser 1 % (Exhibit No. A, letter August
5 questions in regard to the note which is Defendant's ., 3, 2005, marked for
.6 Exhibit 10. May 24, 2002 is the date of that, is that *#SCHRAS) 1), v identification.)
7  correct? B 6. . MR. ROME: 1 have nothing further.
8 A Yes, that's correct. | Z BY MR V\II{IEIS)S}{{ECT EXAMINATION
9 Q And you were asked by Attorney Wisser Ol :
10 whether, in fact, you made any payments of money on ' 2 Q Refemng to Exhibit 11, which s this
11 May 24, 2002 to either Dr. Graydon or Linda Graydon? @10 d1scharge and release of lien, prior to the lunch
12 A Right. =11 break yqu told me that you saw that document in your
13 Q Do you recall being asked that question? 12 father's house in Connecticut?
13 A No, I did not say that.
14 A Yes, I do. 14 Q I'msorry? Florida.
15 Q A-md do you recatl also whether there were any. 15 . ’MR ROME: T just want the record to
16  other things that were given on May 24, 2002 to 16 reﬂect that I don't want Linda to be
17  Dr. Graydon and Linda Graydon in exchange for this 17 commentmg during the deposition.
{18 note? ' 18 :ZMR. WISSER: She can help me as much as
19 A Yes,1do. 19 shé wasn't. She can whisper in my rear. She
20 Q And do you recall whether, in fact, you {1 cafl write notes.
21  actually gave anything else to Dr. Graydon and Linda ¢ =3 i .ROME: Not commenting out loud.
22 Graydon on May 24, 2002 when th15 note was exchange d '{MR. WISSER: Certainly on testimony of
123 A Yes,Ido. 3 yolr client.
24 Q And what was that? 24 BY MR.»'WISSER
25 A 1 gave them the opportunity to extend the

32 (Pages 122 to 125)
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‘ Page 126

i Page 128
1 discharge and release of lien at your father's House? -1 Q Is that something you thought about over
2 A I was asked to sign a release in Florida. 2 lunch?
3 Q And your father asked you to sign it? : 3 A No.
4 A My father asked me to sign it, that's . 4 Q Where did you come up with that idea?
5 correct. 5 A Because I didn't understand your question
6 Q And you were presented with a document to 6 ° when you asked what I gave them. I'm thinking money.
.7  sign, correct? 7 D1d I give them more money.
8 A No, I wasn't presented with it, He asked me & Q All right,
9 ifI'would signit. He said, "I have a release. | Wlll 9. . A And when I finally understood your question,
110 you sign it?" ' “F1Q.- because I wasn't able to answer it, and I told you I
11 Q Did he tell you where he got the release 11  didn't understand it, I thought about what I gave them
12 from? 12 " that day. And the answer is, I gave them the
13 A He told me that Dr. Graydon sent it to: h1m 13 opportunity to extend their obligation.
{14 Q Okay. And that's when you refused tosrgn 14 - Q Okay. And you've thought this through, and
15 it? ./ you're clear on your answer now; right?
{16 A Isaid, "I'm not going to" - yes. - : #'A Yes.
117 Q Now, you mentioned that the $300 OOQ check 17 Q Allright. Prior to the time that they .
{ 18  was sitting in your father's den? i 18  signed the May 24, 2002 note there was no time frame
1 b A Right. We were in my father's den. = 19 when they had to pay you back, was there?
120 Q That's in Florida? 20 A There was a verbal one.
121 A InFlorida. 5 21 Q . What was the date, Ma'am?
122 Q So, you took the check from your fathér's 22 A It was as soon as Dr. Graydon regrouped from
123 den, even though you refused to sign the release, and 23 his financial difficulty. From what my sister had
124 you brought that check up here to Connectlcut atsome {24 told me that they were going to go and refinance and
125  point in time; correct? 25  get the equity out of their house.
) } : Page 127-| Page 129 | -
11 A The check was in my father's den for awhlle 1 Q Whatwas the date?
. § It wasn't that day that I walked out of the house with 2., A Shedidn't give me a date.
f-3  the check. : -2 .Q 8o, there was no date, correct?
14 Q So, after you refused to 51gn the dlschar e . ‘A Well, T would imagine that it would have been
i 5 and release of lien, sometime after that you wgi --‘nt back :5. 7 in the first year. That was our understanding.
.6 to your father's house and took the check? - & 6  Q That's what was your imaged -- that's what
17 . A Yes. Somehow I ended up with the check 7  youimagined?
8 Q And again, you refused to sign the dlsqharge 8 MR. ROME: Obj ectron
| 9 and release of lien? : i9 . THE WITNESS: No. She told me it
110 A Right. i g ‘wouldn't be that long. She told they would
41 Q But you took the check, and you ve kept that. - do it as soon as they could.
112 check until today, correct? §7 00 |1 BY MR. WISSER: '
»;li3 A Yes, that's correct. I'm not sure -- excuse ' 13 Q Okay. So, the words were, "as soon as they
i1 14" me. I'm not sure I have the check. ; ‘14 could," and "that long;" correct?
15 Q Butifyou don't have it, it's because ydu 15 A - My sister told me they would do it as soon as
i| 16  misplaced it, not because you returned it o anyone 16  they were able.
| 17 correct? 17 Q" There was no specific date that was ever
18 A 1did not return it. IfI don't have it 1t' 18 provided to you prror to May 24, 2002 as to when you
il 19 because I misplaced it. 19 would be paid back, is that correct?
:120 Q Al rrght Now, you indicated that at the 20 A Twas only told that they would regroup and
121  time the promissory note was given that you gave the 21 refinance and get the money to live up to their
:122  Graydons an opportunity to extend the terms of the . 22 obligation. _
i123  loan that they had with you, you just testlﬁed;to 23 Q AndIheard your testimony. Now, please
W that; right? , ‘24 answer my question. Prior to May 24, 2002 there was
45 A That's correct. : ?_%ﬁ ) no finite date when the money was due to you, is that
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1 correct? ¢
2 A An actual date? !
3 Q Yes. . i
4 A No. '
5 Q So, this promissory note that now said
6 payment had to be made within 90 days of a demand,
7  that actually could be a shorter period of time than
8  was originally discussed with you; correct?
9 A Rephrase the question.

| 10 Q Sure. The promjssory note, you said you

Page 132 -

A nght
Q "On or after March 1st, 2004 payee may at any
time, aﬁer 90 days written notice to borrower at the
. address‘ listed above, demand payment in full of the
unpaid principal balance together with accrued
interest™” And it goes on. Do you see that?
A Yes,Ido.
Q So, any time after March of 2004 it could
have been demanded within 90 days. Do you see that?
A Yes I do.
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Q So, you think this is a five year note?
A Yes. 5
" that says you can at any time demand that they pay .
with 90 days notice?
A If we defaulted on the interest I understood
that.

A Yes. It was in good will. And that they
were going to pay me back.
Q Well, let's look at the note.

N B RSEGESEES G0 o maw

Q Were you aware that there's language in there s

Q  Youthought it was only if they defaulted? .

IT  extended the time in which they had to repay youon * Q So, this wasn't a five year note. It could
12 the note, right? havqbeen demanded with 90 days written notice any
13 MR. ROME: Object to the form. She said’ timeless than two years after the date that the note
14 extended the terms. k4 - wasw tten correct?
15 " MR. WISSER: The terms? - |15 A ‘I'hat's correct.
16 MR. ROME: That's what she -- 16 Q Qkay And prior to the time this note was
17 THE WITNESS: Yes. I said the terms.. 17  written: ‘you had no finite term of a date in which the :
18 BY MR. WISSER: Graydons had agreed that they would pay you back this |
19 Q Okay. What were the terms you extended? - 9 $500 Q,QO is that correct? ‘
20 A Well, instead of paying me one big lump sum; 0 4 A iWe had an understanding, but not a finite
21 I gave them an opportunity to pay me over a period of 321 date.
22 time. 22 Q Okay. Thank you. What has marked Exhibit A, |
23 Q You called for interest -- withdrawn. Ma'am, 23 this was something that yeu had prepared by -- you had | |
24 this was an interest only note which had a balloon 4124 your ac¢ountant prepare to actually provide to me, is o
25 payment of $500,000. Did you understand that? ;125  that corgect? .
Page 131 | 1 . Page 133
A Yes;Idid. 1 A That's correct. .
Q So, what was the time that you extended i in - 2 # MR. WISSER: Nothing further.
which they could pay you? 3 ‘t MR. ROME: I have nothing further.
A - Textended it five years. Otherwise I would 4 ¥ MR. WISSER: Thank you, Ma'am,
have asked them -- my sister told me she was goingto | 5 ;;‘} THE WITNESS: You're welcome.
pay me back as soon as they regrouped and refinanced. - | 6 (Deposition concluded at 2:00 p.m.)
That's what my sister told me.’ : 7 ;
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A  Okay. i

Q Second paragraph. In the middle there's a A @
sentence that starts with, "Notwithstanding," doyou "/ 21 i

22 see that? 22
23 A Yes. , 23 :
24 Q "Notwithstanding the foregoing stated terms 24 )
25 ofthe note," which was the five years terms. 25
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